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DISCIPLINARY !?RJCEEDHJGS ~ 'SALES CJN ELECT'fON ·~DAY ;-· ·TE.m·,- PA¥ s,_r.,.· 1. 
SUSPENSIJN, LESS 5 FJH GUILTY: .... PLEA•·: ,_._._ .. _ .. 

. • •: ; .. • •I .,' ·~ • 

Ih the Motter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRA.NK BAJ:\:A,,..-. ... . 
.51 ·New·,, s··fr·eet; 
Woodbridge, N. J •·' 

) ... ;"-. :, 

") .. 

. ..... ) 
;"_." ... -.. ·"· "'·:. 

·,, .!.'.:. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
... : t16n~.L-i-6.t3nse:_C-~3-J_ .. i$sued. by_ the 
. ,~. :. r.r:9:tviis·hip<Gonm1i t f.e ~{~:of' .. :tJi€( T9:~v1~s1ii p>} · . ·~ 

, ~fY~W~o~l:i:l!~g:• ~; }:,:.: ~ .··~· ,:., -: LLt' ~)- ·. 

... · ~.- .. 
· •. .i. 

.. . .~:· ;, .. :' ~ . 

· ·· CON:C1USI:JNS 
, . :~-~~in,:: q·rtn~:R ,.-'.: , _ ;· ·:: 

...... '"\• ,' 

... ' • •• t" 

. ~-· . " . .":. .. : : ·, 

: . .. , 
./ : .. . .. 

... · .: 

~ ... :.:Ji::~:.: H~. ,_B9se1).plurn., Ess ~ :.i Attorney for Defendant-Licen~.~~¢-'.· ...... > ·· .... :- ~ ,; 
WillinfD. '-:F-.:~:'. .. Woocl.;: ·:g.sq~.-;~-.-~A t,8.ornp_y :._for .J)ep~,rtn~<:mt of Alcoholic .,,_ · 

. , ··...... · 13ever~nge<Gontroli ...... ;. 
BY'. -~eHE. CulVMISSIJNEH: . ; 

. . .... ·· ........... '' : .-· .... -:·· '·· · .. 

. , : · ... ,. .. · T_b~ .. :i.~c?nsee. has pl~·;d~·21· gu:{i tf ., to : fi cha1~g-€/>of'. selling 
N·oyemp12r 3, 1942, yvhile . 
·or:Rule:.2~:of State 

:a1c9bpliq;J5oy~~~LL.ge:$· ·oii·~nen.e:rc~L El~«?tiqn:.D~y; 
". - the. Rolls, yve~;e~ opt3n for: voting, .iJl· vi~~µti9n 

' .. . . ·· .; · Regulp,t;Lons: rro·. ~o-. · ' · - .: ,'. ._. . _. 
. ' ~ . . .. . ' . ' . :, . . . ' 

· ... ;'. 

: t:. 

' · .. . 3 .. ~·. ~' . 

.:: : ... 

.. . , .Th~·- iisutt~:"·\if:innlty·. :··r,or:.,·-tfrL.s· ..v.19ta.t.i¢rL i·$ ·._a/ susp:en,sion .. fpr a 
period of .~en days. Re Dill, Bulletin 4·77; Iterii"·-2... F-ive_~c;luys .. will 
be rerni tted"be-:ca.us~· o.f:·, :tho .. guilty plea, leaving a r1et .penalty .of 
five days • ,, '· · ,. · · · · · · ... , · · 

... ~ . 
l •, •• :·)1c.co3;.'!SJ-.ingl?"_t.. it. i_s, oi1 this 17th day of November, 19.42, 

• ~ • • • • ·1 "·. •• 

\.JRDEHED, thn t Pl (:;nary--'!. 1{·~.t[r:tl:· 'cori~D.h1p:t:l6n -· ·Li·c_.eti·sti 'c~23, .. : 
issued to Frt.:~nk Bnkn by the ~fownship Committee--' of: the :'J?oW!i>SJhip of 
Woodbridge for premises 51 1'Jew Stre·et:,,: Wo;.o~br:Lclg~ , .. ._ p.o, and th~ same 
is hereby suspended for a period of five (5)., daY:s., ·e:ffe.ctftie -Novem­
ber ?2i, 1942',. at ·2: 00 A .lVl. ,' .. and concluc~irig ~Jover1iber .. 28, .. :.194·2.;: at 
2: 00 .·11:~· .-..J.V.L~<.<::, . -: ;;_~ :_:· . . ;_:_;,. · · 

,·,. 
: ·;. 

~ .... 'V •• 

" . :· . ~ 

ALFHEJ) E~- DRISC6LL, ·. 
.;·,: ... Cb1fui1ission~ri 

' .. •' ·~· ... ; .t... . .... 

:. :i''. 

. \ ·~": ~; .. } 
·· ...... . 

. ~ : . •. • - : • • ' ! .; ... \' 

: : .. , .... ;~ ; .... . \ ... .. . 
•.. --~·. ··1~ . . i .. . .; 

!' .... , .. :'':.'.,. ,· ;_": ..... : · .. ; .. " 

. . ··: 

·.r ,· i.'·: 
.. ·· 

~'. .·. 
:··· ·: .: .... 

('"'·' 
. ' 

·. ·· ... ; .:·· ..... '. ! ·, ~ • . -

_, ·- '• . : ... ·. \ 

. --.·, ...... , ... .· .. ~.i . " • 

··"· .. 
....... 

: :.· 

• .. • ·1 ......... . 

: ' ~ 

· .. " ,·~ 

. l ...... , .. 

. . I ... . .... 

"•••New Jen~ey Sta~e. L.ibr~ry.· . 
. : ~. -

. ·­... ' 



. .-PAGE 2 BULLETH1. 539 

2. DISCIPLfNARY PROCEEDINGS-, -.SALES ON -ELECTION DAY -·TEN DAYS 1 

SUSPENSiqN:, ;L_~.t?S ~:fr_ fro~·. ~UILTY. p:t~.A--. .. 
In·t~e Matt~r-~f-b~~rliplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALEX- MACIJRJVVSKI, 
· · · 266-268···H~ll Avenue, 

Per th Amboy, N • J • , 

) 

) 

) 

Holder.·of ··p1en~ry n·et~if:(~o1~·sump- } 
tion License C-38, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of thG ) 

) 
City of Perth Amboi. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND O:RDER 

Alex Maciorowski, Pro SeG 
Abraham. Merih;.: Esq.; Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

.. ·. Beverage Control. 
BY THE CUivIIVIISSIUNER: 

The.licensee has pleaded guilt~ to a:cha~g~ of selling alco­
holic beverag·es on General Election Day," November 3, '194:2, while the 
polls were open for voting, in violation of .. R~le: 2 of State Regula-
tions No. 20. · · ·· · ·· 

.. 
,The lic.ens.e -:will be. s:uspenc1ed f01" five -days. · Re Baka, Bulle-._ 

tin 539 ,' .·J:t.er!1 -l,. . . · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of November, 1942, .. 
.. . , ... · .:·:o'.HDERED./ that Pl1;me;1ry: Hetliil Consrui1ption Li.ccns.e C....;38, issued 

··· .. ·to .~AJ.ex· ~Maciqrowskl by ·the Board of. Commissi-oners of the City of 
Perth '·Amboy, for premis(;s "266~26 8 ·Hall Avenue,. Per.th Arnboy, .be and · 

·- the same is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) days, effective 
N.ovembor 23,. 1:942,. :at 2:00 .A •. M., -and. concluding November 28, 1942, at 

'.: 2:·()0 '/~ .. · M..-..... . . . 
.. ALFRED E. DRISCOLL; 

Commissioner. 

3, . DISCIPLINARY" PROCEEDINGS -- SALES '.JN ELECTION DAY - TEN -.DAYS' 
SUSPENSIJN,.LESS 5 F~R GUILTY. PLEA. 

~ . . . . ' . . . .. . . . 

In tho·· Matter or°>Disc:Lplinary .. 
. Ptoc·e(~:a.ings a.ga:inst: ·: · · 

· · · · .T )Si~p·· H< · s~t:G~L-si: · · 
. cl \ ,J.i,11 . ' J: i:'J . . t.:.i ' . 

· - so" oc·ean.· Ave., 
Jersey City, N. J~, 

) 

Holder of Ple.nary .. J\etail Consu111p­
tion License C-544, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City ) 
of Jersey City. 

-) 

) 

) 

) 

Joseph Stegl8, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Abraham Merin, Es~., Attorney for the Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COf\!E·HSSIONER: 

Tte licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of selling alco­
holic bc"vert"wss 011 General Electi.on Day, November 3, 1942, while the 
polls were open for voting, in violation of Rule 2 of state Regula­
tions 1\1 o., 20, 

The license will be susper~ed for five days. Re Bak2 2 Bulletin 
539, Item 1. 
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. . · .· .... ·::·.· .. ·:·· . 
. .. :! ... · 

,. ~ .. : ' ,_ ... 
·.. .. ~ • ' • •• • ', ~- •' • : . ! .. I ,; • 

;·· ; . ., .· ... 

___ ··-· ._L; _,:fi.~.cq:r4.i.tj.~.:ly.,. ~~···is, .·~y\ ...... thi$ -~?~h: .. '.d.a~. a·r,-~·~oy~~~·~~' .. :·1~·~~?:~·":.:.: 
ORJ?ERED,_ that Plenary Re·tnil Consumption Li_cense C-544~'_'.-.f~­

sued to Joseph Stegle by the BoaJid of CqIIDI).i9s~qners .. qf .. t:P.~ C.ity_ of, 
Jersey City for premises 60 Oceai1 Avenue·, .. Jersey '.-Ci.ty, :.b~·:.·.3:fr4.~··~h~'.· .:._ 
same is hereby suspended fo.r a period of five· (5) .. days;· effective-..·:, 
Novembe~: <~:q;;·:'.);9/12;;,- at. 2: 00 A~M.-; ·.and concluding Nov.enfper ._,28., .... ~~~2, 
at 2: on A;.-d\II·~:. ·· · · · · · · · .< ... _: .. :, , 

.. . ... . .• ~; ·. i ' . ' . . . . . . ' ' 
, , '• r,· 

;···; .. • 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,·· .: ,. · · .. -

... >;--.__901pmi~~~o:r:ier .• < ; . ·.::: .. ., .. \ ..... 
J J • • : __ : •• '. 7,) ... 

. . . : .; .. · .... · : '·: _· . :··~ ,:_..~. ~-~: .~·.·. ::-. ... -~ ... ._ ... _ · ... ·_.· : .. : ~.·; 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES ON ELECTidN.;bAY"~'.·TEif'DAY$·i·:· 
SUSPENSION, LESS 5 ·FOH GUILTY PLEA. . . . ......... ,(_.·: 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro c e '?4;.tn.g $. ~ ... §l.g a'i..ns ~.· .· ...... : . : _. . . . 

) 
. ) ·, 

. ~. .. ; . 

.. ·.; 
• I •. ""-: .. : -, .. • •• • '' ~. ~-._"' ... ~ ' ~ ', 

... · ... .. :·,..:·.: .. ::. ~ ; .. , . . .. ~ 

EssKAY REs·~)\uRi~N°T, · rNc. , · 
74 Lyons Ave~,, ) 
Newark, N. J., ) 

.Holder 6£ .. _.Pi~·ii·~r~,··: n~·tid.i: Consunip·- :._.-.)" .·. 
~ion Lic .. ~Jlf;>.e .. C_;.,982,,. i,.ss1fed. ·by the . 
Municip~~l<.Bo.-t1r.tt -s~r Alc.ohol.1 . .e:.· ... : : .... . -... ;: 

Bevex0g~. Co.htr·9l; bf th? City of · - ) . 

~e~a£~.'..::.:'.~~·-'.:j' >~· _ '- __ ·_ ) . ·· ... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND".DRDER. -..; ·:::. 

.... - ·.· 

'· ..... 
. ' .. 

' ::· (, 
' .... - ....... .<:· .. ~ .: .: . 

. .. ' .,, . ····~· .. . 'i 

.···.·_, 

Klein. & Klein, Esqs,;.,. Attorneys for Defendant-Lic·ensee •. 
Abr~harn··::·Meffh, :·Esc1~} .Attorney. for.·:;tl1e De.partment·· of.·:·.Alco:trolic 

'· :'.;: ·;:~ .. i ',;, ~e.v~~~ge Cpn~.~oL. ·.·· • · · ·· • ... : ~< : ,: 
BY .:,t:fn.£.>~CbMIYIIS,$IJNER: · . . . ·. . . . ... ,. .. · -..' : . . :.:. ·' 

•... '. c~h~ i1cenSee has ~1ead~d g~iity to· a· cfill.rge. of' ·5~~1i1_r{g 
a~tc6h<;>£ic_ .. b~ve:!-~ig'.es. off· General ..... Ele.c:tio;r:i _DJlY, Novemb~r .. ,_9)·~. l.~~~' while 
the p01,1s,-.:were-.' .:op·en. .. fcrr. vo'ting, J~n vioJ...ation ·o;f .. Rµle- 2 .o.f . .State.;_. ·,::-. 

.·. Re:gula·tions No.; 2.0.~_. ·. ··: · · .. .. : · . _ , . -. . . · . .. . : .-; ..... 
...... . z·. .... . . f ~~· ... . ..... -·· .. __ . . · · · · J .: • •• ·; ··- ·,.;_ 

:'?~.: .-:· .. The_- 1i-cense .. vvill be:. sus.pended .,for five_ ·d~ys. ·.·.·.Be·, -~·a:k'a·,· .. · · · 
~~{lle·t:i}i. 539 ;· Item i·. · .... - .. · . · -. . . · _ , , , .... · . . · . _, 
•••. t. ~ : . .' .: •• : -~· :. ... 0 ' ., 0 M ,' < • ' • ' • f • • 0 0 0 • : -

~-· ;-.;>'... : -.:.-<: .Ac:c:O:rdi·iig ly., :it~. ·is,.-.- on. t,his. i 7tJ:i _ c;t.ay .. of :N.ov.emb~~·,. )~_42·, :: <: :.:: 
·',-.:.:.~ ... ~_,-. ... _-.·· •• :···.~.: .:·~~ .. ---~.i •• \~_:·.· • • ••• '' ••• • •• ••• '':..... • 

~ ·.: ~ ... :: ·:_.. ;_DR.DEHED:,_. "that ... Plenary ·Hetai1· · Co.nsUJ.-iption Ltce;nsJ~ ,C-Qf3.2, .. .-·:.: :.' . .' 
is stied: to· '-E .. s'$kay<Restaurar{t, .Inc .•. py .·the. Municipa.1. Bq:o.~d: ·,of._A.lco.~, 
holic·,_;Beveragc Gortt·ro~ .. of,· the City .. of· Newa.'rl~ for:-<P~·f:1nis~s 74. J;.1y.ons. _ 
Avenue, Newark, be and .the· samEi is:;--rH:~.r·cby .. suspe.nded: fQ.r a,. p.er!o.¢. . .qf 
fiye (5) dnys, effective November 23, 1942, at 2:45 A.M., and con-
c'~~4.~rig>-N6-Vember 28, ::1~42, ~at 2:45. A .. · ·-M~i .· : · . " " · . · _ :; 

• ! .•. · .. - ' • • ~ . .: •• • . •, ' . ~ • •. • . ...- • • --: : : • . • ~ 

I\' 

. . . . ~· . .·. 
,··. · . 
. . · ..... 

. : .. : ;\:·· 

.. ... . 

.. 

•. .. . · ... 

" 

. . . »· .. 

· . ALFRED' E-~ . DRISC,OLL, · · 
· · .·c.omrnissioner:~. 

. " ..... 

. :: .. .' 

-..... 
. .. . -
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES ON ELECTION DAY - TEN DAYS 1 SUS­
PENSION - . .SALE.OF: ALCJHOLIC BEVEHAGES CONTRAHY TU TERMS OF 
LICENSE ~~~N DAYS' SUSPENSION·~ TOTAL~ ~o DA1S~ LESS 5 Pon GUILTY 
PLEA. . ... 

In the:Ma~te~ :o~:P~~6ipiinary 
Proceedi.ng s .. ag.ains t. · 

.JULIUS vifERNEH~:. 
227 W. Madison Ave., 
Dumont N. :·J ... ·. ' ... ' . '· 

Holder of Limited Ret~ii Distri-
) 

bution Lic~nse DL-1, issued by ) 
the ltia.y-or; ond Boro~gh Courrni,l of· .. ·)'._ 
the Born.ugh of Durn.ont; 

CONC'LDslmis' ,. ; 
AND ORDER ... 

.: . . ~ :· ·~ .. 

.,, • 1 • .. 
. ... 1.· •. •·. 

Julius Werner, Pro Se. 
William Fo Wood, Esq., Attorney for the Departmerit 6f Alc6h6li6. 

Beverage··Cont~ol.. . .. 
. ~· : 

BY THE COiVIlVIISSiuNEH: 

Defendant has pleaded guilty . to· the fqllowing. S!J:?:~rge,.s.: : 
• • I • • • -~ I ~ • 

111. Cm Tuesday, November 3, 1942, General Election··.· .. :. _, 
Day, at about 5: 50 P. M., you sold Qt ·retail: and. delivered : , .. 
alcoholic beverages to a consumer while the polls were open·. 
for voting, :Ln violation of,. Rule 2 of State .. Regulations. No .• 
20. 

·':: .. ··: 

· ···n2.:: At. or· about· the tinit::· ttnd date- 'afor·esaid ·Y.-ou·· so·1a.· .:'' :.· 
alcoholic beverages not purs.utnit ·to and within the terms of 
your license as defined by R· S. 33~l-12(3b) in that you 
made a sale of brewed malt alcoholic beverages -ih a ·quanti'.ty· :: 
le$s t_han 7~ fluid ounce.s,. thereby violating H. s .. 33: 1-2·." 

'' . . . ' . ·. .., . . . . - . - . . . . 

•· T.:f+~·.-.file. i·n this.' ¢-ase, s.ho.vis. :.that·~ .·at ·about _·5: 5D ·.~ .Ivl.} on .. Ge~-
eraI Election D'ny ,' investigators· of the Department· of ·:Alcoholic ·. 
Beverage control entered the grocery store conducted ·by· the· :licensee 
and saw him sell two quarts of bottled beer to a customer... The li­
censc;<;3. admitted ·that h~; had ·made:: the· sale but-' allege'·d ···that he hfl:d -
done so in reliance upon an article appearing ·in a ·New·Yo~k·rieW~~ · 
paper ~hich stated that stores w~re permitted to sell beer for off­
prefuise~ conswaption·~hile ·the polls Were open·dti Ele6ti6ri Day. This 
may haye. be~m ~he rule in th~ S.tatc of New ,York but it was certainly 
not' the.: rule· ;:Li_i the Stat$ of J'Jew Jersey.· Our ::t'egulatic)n 'is clear 
and' .has.· been·: in 8ffect· for··many yea.rs. The: licensee ·should hayc~ · ·· 
.in.quired i1.t this· Departmerr~ instead of jumping to an Ui1warranted 
. conclusion because· o:f the .·nevvspaper . article •... 

.. . . . . :.:· . . . . . . . . . .··. 

Licensee offers no explanation for,. his· so.re of less thari.:.'the 
minimum amount permitted by his license. A limited retail dist:c:·i­
bution licensee is. permitted to sell for consumption off the licen~ed 
premises, but only in original .containers., any unchilled brewed malt 
alcoholic beverages· in- ci·uanti ties of not ls;2s~thB:v~-1:L.~Ye.rrtY:-:-t.vy__g_.J:_lg;i.d 
ounces. Hence, the so.le of two qunrts of beer was not permissible 
under the terms of his license. 

As to penalty: For the sale on Election Day, while the polls 
were open, the license will be suspended for ten days. Re Dill, 
Bulletin ·477, Item 2. Under the circmnstances of this cs.se, I shall 
suspend tho license for an additional ten days because .of the sale 



· .. -PkGE 5. 
. .. .~ . . . . \ _·; ~ ·. : .. 

beyond ;the· terms·. of the· .license. From the 'tQtal penalty .of.' t~vi:fri·cy 
days, .f1ve .days will. be remit·ted for the guilty plea, rnakil:'lg c:~· not 
susp.ensi·on of fifteen days.. · · · · · · - -- · · .. ... · 

Accordingly, it i's, on thi.s i 7th day o:e' November:.~ .. -·-i9~~, .-'::: ·.-, :_. 
. ~ . ' . .. ... . . .. . . . .·. . ., ~ . . .. . 

. -.:·::OHDE~·EP; ~'._that_ ... :Limi ted Retail Dis·tr·ibutioh L-icerise-' :DL;;J.., · i~$ued 
to .Julius· Werner· by·t11e'·Mayor and ~orough .council· of· the E6rough:·or 
Dumont, for premises 227, W. Madison Ave., Dµru()nt,. be. 0:nd trw. s.?-me is 
hereby su~pEmded for a. period of fifteen (15) day·si ·effective :Nove~ ..... 
ber 23, 1942, . at 2: 00 A~M., and concluding·· Dec.ember·~,.- i94:2; '.:-at··· 1

': 

2 _: 00 A. lVI ,. . ·. . .· . . ·" . . · _. ·; ': 

ALFHED E • DRISCOLL:;-· ; · ...... 
Gommi s·s i oner·~ 

. ·. . .. . •. ·, .: ' 

6. ELIGIBILITY - . FACTS EXAMINED·. - CRIME OF EMBEZZLEMENT HELD 1'0 
INVOLVE MOHAL TUHPI'rUDE - APPLICANT DECLARED ·INEIJlGIBLE: ·T·Cf Hbt·-b A· 
LIQUOR . .-t.ICENSE, OR. TQ BE EMPIJOYED BY A LIQUOH LICENSEE-

~. • • ' ' • • • •• , • ••• • •• c • • • t . • .: • • • ~ ' • • • , • • •• : • • • • • 

" ... · .... . . . . Novembei", 18~. :J.e-4-~ · ... -:. 
' ·: . - •. 

.·. . . .. .i~ i.·_ • • • • •• 
.. . . .. 

• •• ·l ...... . •• •• • ••• 

·::.: 
-;' .. \ ... _-,: . •: 

: , .~Re:. ca$~ 1io. 1~~ ·. · 
. . . . . -· . ~ ' . - . 

. . ·. ~ ./ 

, : .: :· :·. Oii"' :Wr?1-~q·h-.:1;,: ... i940 .. "ttpp.lic~ht ~plea4ed non vul t·· to_· t'he .. :c_ha:rg·e·· .:o-~ 
.. erD.bez:zleiµen:t·· ~.rid. ·w.as· -:placed ·on probhti0n ·for_· L"f ter!Tl- ·or· ·three :years~-.... 

. ,9.nd ... ·ora:.grcd:-·-to; ¢ake testi tutiori .-1n· ·the -sum of $140, _oo .• 
• • •, ' • ,• '•,, • o • • • • ~ • I ' • ' 

· _·. This_ ·c_o·ri~':l:~ti::-)11 a~9s·e when."a· .conipl:nint v~as· ·pre·ss_cd;·by ·app_li• 
.cant 1s employer for the· ·co'nv·ers1on -o-r the ernployer 's -funds -t-o "the:: .. ::­
~_pp.1ico.nt.ts, .:1;i.se: •. .- Jippl.iGant was. employed on .a. comrnlss~on bu.sis and, 

._.b~3-i:ng.-.y-dthout ... fun_ds; .. u$ed· h~9. _employerfs money ··t) firi_ance· h:is cur-. 
r$·nt ..... ex1ie11$~S ~--. . ' _:.... ·. , . " '. . · · · · .· _ _ ., · .· · " ··" . ._ . -:: ........ :: . -_ : ... = · 

. : ... :.-. Aitb.ough ._:~·11~s l~. the;· only·. qonv:ictiort .again:st the'· ap.plicant", 
nevertheles·s :t ·mu.st fi:i:id .that the cJ?ime of embezz·~ert1ent~ invo1ves .. <-the 
eleqen.t of iniora~ · ti1rpitude. :._ ·. " .. -- · 

.. . . . ·•. '.· . . . . .. :. . . •.. . ·. 
.. 

.·,-It :\.s recommended that applicatim~ for solicitor ts peru1it be 
denied .. ,and that applicant be advised thB:t 11e is". ineligible·. to_ ·hold a 
liquor license or b~f employed"by- a liquor lic-en~ee in .. the··"St"atE? .o~: 
New Jetsey. 

I . . . . . . 

APPROVED.: 
ALFRED. E. · DHIS.COLL, 

· Gonunissioner. · . 

Herb~rt: F. ·Myers·,· Jr, :i 
IJegal As-sistant. · · 
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:iA=U.TUMATIC SUSPENSI·JN - Ro: S. 33~1-31. l ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 
BE"VErtAGES TO MINORS - LICENSEE PAID $100000 FINE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FuR 16 DAYS BY LOCAL BOAHD -- FAC'I1S EXAMINED -:-:-·:AUTOMATIC 

·. :· BUSJ?ENSIJN IN EFFECT FuH FIVE ADDITIONAL DAYS - APPLICATIOI~· '·1\3 ... 
. . LIFT:·; :G:ft/1N.+1ED:~. 

In the Matter of Petition by 
· ......... 

.. ·.-., . ). ' .. J?HANK I~ICJffIA·, " 
. : : -.T:Ja , ffRil\fi,J qi UB J· _ 

" 2200- Ar·c~ic ~.venue, ... · .. . . . ) .. . _ .. · _ 
Atla~Uc City; N. J. ~ '· ·, . ': -.j :. 

To J.4ft _the 6.ut.oma tic ·su,Spensio.p, . 
of Plenary· Retail "Con-s'limptio.n~., ·: : ) " . 
License C-153, issued by the ·· 
Board of Comm:i.ssi..oners of the ) 
City of A tlnht~c :·-_Cfty~ •. 
- - --- . - - - - ._ ..:.. -·~ .. _'. __ ., .-· '-- .,,,,. - -) 

'. ·> :·· 

·,, 
......... 1 '·' 

-.·: .... ': ... 
"" .i ... , ... .,·_ -, '-' .. 

··,. .,. ' ; .. 
,. •,.r 

.. · ...... ' : I ,'. • ... ' ~·' • •' ..... · .,..,., 

· .. -. , ... 

.. '. ·., ·: ~ :-
. ". \. .. - . ' . . . ._ . ·· .. : ~ . ·.,:' .::·,: 

:'; .. :•.: 

StepJ;;i;en ·;A.-- J.{ap1i.eQ,,..E.sq., AttoJ?ney for Petitioner. 

~y' THE '~b~Atd~:~±0:~~r;: · .. ,: ...... · _ , . ·· ·.··.· ' · , , ._· T_, . .. 

.> . ; , . ! It ctPPears fr~1n' pe'tition f'iied he±eill that ::thb li~~i;i.s;~ 
pl ended guilty~ ·"in a Court of Special S>2ssions, Atlantic County, to 
an j_ndictrnent alleging that he had sold o.lcoholic beverages to minors, 
and thc:Lt he was thereupon<·sent_pnced .. to., pav a fine of $100000, pay­
ap.12: -$5,.00 per .. week to· the .. -·pr6bti·t'toii--·O-f'·f-icc of Atlantic County. It · 

:-. ·:.fu,rther .. >.:~.ppe,o.r·:f.1"-'-.~r~1n .. ·said· peti ti.9.:1-f .:~µc;i,t,, 0~1 ,April. 24-9 1942, the 
Bo~1rc: of Conirn,i.s_9~01ie1''s ·of. .the .City. of .·Atl~mtic "Cfty: sus:pended the 
license which' petitioner .them hplcf for ;·ql .. : PE!riod of ·sixte.er:t.-q~ys_,_ .. ef­

... , .. : .,.·f:ect:L vf,3. from..April 25, 1942 to MD.y 11~"19.:±2_; afte-r<petit~LQ:q~r)1erein, 
:..~~ ~1.~scipl-~rw.rY-·'pr·qc0~di.ngs insti,~u-f;,ed by ,s~~~d Board, had pleaded 

.,. .... -.:gu~+-t;;y: ·tq·: cJ10rg.f~s·"··of>.sel-liing,_ alccholi¢ -_bc~v.·~~ag(o)~ "to n1inqrs. 
• • ' I • • ~ ',• • ' ' ) 

: - ' I > • ·, ' ' • ',. I ' " : • • • ~ " • I • • : .-: :.·~ • ,,~,' ' • J . ;. ~ .-.= -· ~~ - ,· 

.. The· :recurds ·bf.· tlie. D,ep}1J:>tment·· cif Alc1)hol4c·" .. Be.vc.rage: c·oi1trol 
show that .the inc~ictrnent in the~· cr·iinihal',nroe:eedfr1g:,s: at1d .ti;i.o~. ':chF1.rges 

~-·::::i;r;Lt.he qisci,p~-.J~nnry proceedings wer::.~ based on the .3·.etrrre- .. fa.ct-~<n.:rid. 
. .. ~·;tl);q·t:;>-J?E?.°¢a_us.e · .. ·qr,· ·~hE; qrimim:tl q.q·i:ivictJ.on, ~he license whi·ch pet'i-

tioner· ·now ·holds"wO.s i:iicked ~up _·qr1 ·l\f6v.~'m'P.qr.:·12J, 19~2.·~arid has been 
automatically suspended since thn t di.t;;:;. '. ;.Ho .- $. •· ;:33: l..,~31.1; .!' -~Px~ 

.. .,'. _.: .P~·:t,;L t~pn hE;r~in prays tho.t said a utomci ti'c- s11'si)cnsion h1ay.~'<bt;;:: )-~~·ted. 
. .. . .. . : '· . : . . .. : . . .. · : ~ . !' . ·, . . ! 

...... ~ . ". . ~. ~ ... . ' ' .. 

. ". . .. :·· · ... :·; .... · 'J1hl-_s·" .~asE> c.onc-·eri1s _ .. saJ..;.:; 1 :.Q·f .alc.bhpli~·:' bev'f~r:2cg GS'.:~ to fi VC~ boy S, 

two of' vvhom w-2i<;. s'ev:cmteeri ye·ar,~·: 'of ~age~- and::three, of>whc~m, .. _wep,e 
Gightoen years of ag(:;. · · ·· "· .. · :.' · ·"'· ... 

': ·It" ha.:~t b:em-1 ',.::the· -po.li.Gy of this Departrnont t~ 1if't. ·~ri. ~uto-
mo. tic susperis1dn>-VVhen,. and only when, the license; has been suspended 
for what appe:J.rs, in vic~w of all the fc:~cts, t") be a sufficiently 
penalizing length of time. He Panase1.'i tz 2 Bulletin 4:85, Item 3. 
Petitioner has no previous reC·,Jrc~. Tlie s:txte,on.-d_?~Y sus.:pen;~·t'QP. im­
posed by the local issuing authoritios fol"'·th_is;· v.~0J_~lti6:11;;_·; plus the 
f'i ve d2.y s which have been already served u_nC:.s+ ·the· '2.:i..1t.cmi:ttic suspen­
sion of the license, make a total suspension of twenty-one days. 
This c.:.ppec..rs to be sufficient punishment. Re SQl_i tl~;i;:_0J_ . .B-ulletj_n 538, 
Item 4. H0nce I shc.11 lift tho c~utomatic suspensj,on .. -

Accordingly, it is, on this.17th day of November, 1942, 

ORDERED.? that the automatic suspension of the license be 
lifted, effective immediately. 'rhe lj_eE~nso may be returned to the 
lic'2nsee .. 

ALFHED E. DHISCOLLJ 
Comr11issioner. 
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8. 'DISC_:(P:LINARY PHOGEEDINGS - SAL·E· OF' ALC.u°HOL°t_Q·· BEY,Ei-tt'~GE,S T·J .MINJRS -
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES -. 20 DAYS:• .-susPENS.ION,: LEss··5 FOR .GUILTY PLEAo · . ·:-.. .. . . . . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
~roceedings against 

BEN: KONVITZ:;· · · .. . . 
T/a SEA GIHT INN, 
Route 4-N, vfall Township, 
P. O. Sea Girt~ N.. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holde-r of Plenary Retail Consu1up-: ) _ . 
t~on License C-11, is.sued by- the 
Township Committee of the Township ) 

~r _ w_:-1:. -·. --:' ~: ~- :_ ""·:;. •:- ~- ,~. -. ~ ;.;., -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDER 

. . 
·'·.•; .. 

', : ... ·. 

.. .- . 

·; ."J ._· •• 

Ben Konvi tz, Pro S-e; ~ _: · · · . ...:: " .: ·'· '! ·· "' ...... 

_Abraham·Merin, Esq., Attorney for the Department of Alccholj_c 

. . . ~ . 
. ·.· 

BY THE. CuMMISSIONEH:. 
~ ' . 

~ .. : ·~ . : 

Beverage CoritroJ.,.L-.:<c:;. : .. 

. ' ·.: .. ~ ... : . ..--~ ' , .. : : .. _. ' 
. ' '' .. , -· .. 

:;; '. .. ~ ., . 

.-.7 :. The" def~nddnt~.i:i.6~r:i9e'e ·' h~s "Pl~~dcd guilty "~tc{' charges of hav­
ing sold -·~lcoholic, .. beverp.ges:·_ ..... to,':~oi1r :m~nqrs. -_bri" Ati.gus·t .. >7~·_"1942, in· 
viola ti on of Ho S. 33.:-1,~77 and.' HU.le.·. l .. of . State Regulations '.No. 20. 

• • • ; : ' ': • , I _:·. ·:.~ ·.~· .. ••· • .' • • • • ' ' 

·".>:·:·_··The! -Dep·ar.tm.ent" fi.le:. O.·i-.scloses that, . q_n. tp~ day in question, 
. art. _employ·e_e.: ·or the _lj~c·ensee. so~d. ·alqoP,oltc·. b~v~r'_age·s. to·: a g~oup of 
four ·yo"ting· peop·1e-,: .:a ... b0y:· :eight~e!l. ·ye~:i.=i":S Of. ·age.,. :ap_o:t_h~r':···'boy-:. nineteen 
years 1 of age., and tvm girls each sev"ehteen years .pf. ·ag·e ... _ ·~he boys· 
we;re served with four highballs, one ·of" the girls' ·was··. s-<fr·ved with . 
tv16:_.~gg_. ·n9g s .. -arid;.' the.·--o;ther. g.ir.l .. :was _ser.v~d _w:i:t.+1 .tw.o sco.tch and sodas • 

• ~:'. • •• • .• -~ •• /~ ;._:.: , {' • •• :• •. -· r ~ • ··~ .; -. • '. ·• , • .. • . •••• • ·-· .• , • • ".: • ~ ''.! .... ·. · .• ', " ' • . 

.. ___ · '. :ThE/'-"~S-lial .. p-enQ..l ty._ f'or:::.s·n_~Le_:,\xf- c1ico:.b.o'iic .. :b$V\~~r:cj:g_~·s.~ to· minors, 
whe~e:· ,~h~re;. ·e~·~e ·.-no" <ag·gravat'ing .eil;'c~mst't::tiici~i9, · i.s t:en ·'.¢t~:r:·s·:·:· ·~ 
Re Meseroll ;>- ·. Bull~ettn · 481~:_. It.~rri :7 ... :·Al though. t:ti~ :lic;:e-rise·e ·has no 
previous record, ·.the sale· of alc;;o~oi:i'c_ .beverag,e·~ ... t.Q.- s·eve'iit$en and 

_--:.·: -eigh~e~n. ..YE-mr old minors is cm ·aggravatihg "f·actb:r} ---Ifon·ce·, I shall 
·;. ,· .. ~, ·.·:·.doubi?-.'the:~ ·usual" p~:inal ty .of ·ten, days and::"su~pe:pd. ttG. ).J.ce.nse for 
;.:·:-_;_·:~ '.; .. ·tyv:~nty_' d~ys,. :-~~SS- fi Ve · ~ays for.·~.th~-',glui .. ty _.J?le~r, _:·J~·av:tng"·;a net pen-

. a.J.:~r .. :of'.· fif·teen dtly_s:~ .. · ·· .·'... · · .. · ·. · ... · -· , ·· .... 
• • ,.: ~ •• • • : •• : . • • • . ~ , l • .. • . -~; • ~-. . • ' : . • 

Accord'ingly~,:._·i . .t:: is;.· .on t~is .. 1$th·d~y_· of Nov.ernbef;--.19"4·2.;·:. :. 
- ' . . ' . . ., . . . . . . : . . . . . . . .. ~ .. i . . . p • • • • 

. _ ... · -- .. ,, .... _::_..::;·;: .... ·:.::;'.:OhDEHED~- tna~· Plena.ry.-_Re·tai.l Co1~sumption_-~i,c~n~e .C-11, here­
., ·tpf'ot~' ·.±~sued· tcr.'Bon· Konvi tz; · t/a -SG_a: Girt· Irmj .'by, 'tpe_ ·Township · 

.. tomrnittee: of' 'th({ ,T.bwrish;i.p of· .. W~li, .· fot pr;einise$· pn'·Route:, 4~N:/· ·,~fall 
Tow11ship~ be and ·th. 'e:. sa.~e. i.s. heX'~b'y' ·suspen~ed ·roi7:. ·~: ·p·eti:o.4·: o-f:_:·_fif ~ 

.. ,. te.eg (15J days; cormnencing Novemoer ·24, 19L.1:2.9. a.t··2·:-oo ·A~M •. , ·and" 
_ ·:· ":~ ·'· .. ,~_~rm.=;.na;t'iY;lg_· -ne·cember.· H,- _ ~f,)42~ .. §.lt·· 2;_00 !~· ~t .......... < .. . .. 

· .... .. . ,. 

. i 

. : _\ ,• .. ' 

AL·FRED .E. ·-DRISCOLL; 
Commis·s':i:oner:. ·= .• =· 
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DISCIPLIN.ATS PHOCEEDINGS ·- SALE. 1JF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES BY CLUB 
.LICENSEE . .DURING. PRJHIBIT.ED .HOlIH$ .. - PRJI!V.I.~JJS hECGHD - .30 DAY·s' 
'SUSPENS°I'OI~: ~.SALE.'. ,·o:F.·'.·:ALCOHOLIC· ·_B.EVEHiiGES;· '.13y·::·c1UB ·LICENSEE. TO 
·NoN-MEMBERs·; -~ PHEvrous·· Hicb.fn5; .. ::.:.30 :DidffL'~:sus-PEi\J~sro:w ·_ TJTAL: Go 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinaryi 
Proceedings a~ainst .· 

) 

) 

) 
VITTORIO VENETO LODGE, 
905·south 4th<Btreet . .. . . .. ' ... ·.' ' 
Co.mden,· l'L . ~r~·., 

··~ :- . ; ~ : . ~. .. '~ _:· 

.C.ONCLU.S IONS 
.. · :~ANIY.t)RDER · 

.. .· .. : -:··~ ;:~: :.· -~ . / -:~··,._I: ,.~ ~~ -·~ ~·. 

Holder of Club License CB-34; ) . " · > 
~· ~·· ·.~ ~ .. ·' 

is sued by the Municipal Board )· ,: .: . ... · ... : . , ; .... \... . ..... 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control' .... · ..... i :.,. '· .. • · ' 

_:ir_ t21e_ c~t~ ~f_C~m~e~·- __ __:'.::_.):': .; :·(:; :_ ·.·-::, .• 

John R. DiMona, Esq., Attorne:y for· Defehdant;;..IJic·ense-eo­
Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney for Department o~ Al~9holic 

. . . : . . ... Beverage Control:. ·:·<.": ·:. -. ... 
~.·:: _:· ,,~~ ..... - ,:. ·.· :· ~: . .>·. -~ -~~ ;~ .. ~ ·~: ~ .. - ... _,_ f',:: ;···,;_~ .:·.;· .. ::~ ··~ . . l: -:· . .... . 

BY THE COMMISSIJNEE:·-. ,.; < :.~.: .. < ·: ' .. ·.>· 

De.f endant pleads guilty to the follovyi1~~g :.q:.0;pJ:~ge.s: 

.... : :·'.: ... ·> .. ·r: .. ·l.-.,::-.. 0.11 S.,-q;.tJcJit+l(:., :::J·:Q_t.q"t:Y.~T :,4-,. ~.94_?',~~t.-. .. Ls.q;+.d,,> .. :S.E'.'.,I'.Yed and 
'" : .d:eli V'Gned ... al:co-hol1,c,, .beverages, ~·in violation :·Qf. .--Section 5 
.... '.; :.: ot .. an,_ .~Dr:d.:innPG.G: "0;<lo·p .. fi3d by~c)11·e:: ~oG\:ed. -,,O,:f; ~.co:r~1~1ii.~»;s.i9'rier s of 

the City of Camden on December 2'7, 1934. 
j' .~.-':·."~··~·::· ;. • •• :;~ r:: :· .. ~.? :~:-:· .. · . · .. ~·:·:::'·:.· · ....... :,-_ .. · . .-·.:: ;.,:j ~ ~: :' •'.: .~ :··; .. >·-._f·:·:· .. -:·;·/~: ·,· ... 

·· ... -.. _. ...... 2 ~·· .·.OrLpr_. '.a.ppu't .· t~he ... d_at(:· .Q.f9re-.~0:i.-.G}.~;· . .:i t~,,.:so~d_·~ n1:coholic 
· . : .. b .. everages to p.erscms :other .than: bona fid.e m0mbers of its 

.·.club ·a.nd ·their ·bona f.ide guests·, in :"violp!t'iph,. "·at Ruh~ 5 of 
. .. . i:Sta t:~: · R·ei,u+.~~,ii_()ps,: ;N;o7.~: ·7-:_ ,· ,._: · .· ..... ~ · .. .. L: ,·'..: .. , .. ·;.·<: .: .·' ;-: 

'. ! : ,' 

.•. ··., f. ·.·.: .;·_ 

, .. .. · ..... ;3 ... ~-. tr1 ·'rna~i.~8 ·\b~· ; ifrdd" · saie-s oi :·'·afc'0Yio.1ic?"be·~~;ag es on 
or .. about .. the· n.fore,said date .. to per.son:=i· other. than bona fide 
m~rri .. ti~:fs .~t; ftt.s' l.9-~ub; :--~~~lid: "~he if .:.b_oria .... fide ;'.gue,sts .. ,'. ,'it : ... ~1so-­

... viola t.e:d :R-•. S:.,. ·,3:3; ,l-2. :in that i.t;;s s:~1res. ·;of :$U~c.h qeverages 
..... · .. w·e~.e _r1.ot · pur.s.1iant.·:;"f9"ci.n'ct \1vithin · t11e ··t.erins· ·0r·:·its.··;·;i"ic~ense· as 

··: 4~)ff;nect' by_ ~~>s.· ·~qil~12(5). . .... · ···.. · .. _ ..... ; ·~ 

• • • • • _l -~ • . l, •• • ' • • • • •' • '. • ~. : • . ' • • • 

n·e1)a._r.~~nqnt:~1 :r·~·c.q~:-~·~. disqlo:~-e tli~1 i .. "6~· ';s.lind-af/"·':Jq_t~q .. ber . 4, 1942, 
two ·Ao B ;· c. ag ~.mts g2:lned· admi's siori to' tho Tic.e:ns;ed j)r:·$m~ses. While 
on the premises they obs(_~rved five civilians ·aiid. tvvo-·· s·ailo·rs drink:Lng. 
ei tll:f?r.: whi,-s.kqy ... pr: 'Pe.er .. a:t 7tpe bar •. :-The ._agents or_dered ~x1d were 
ser·vod' 3. . glo.s s . of dr,altght. beer •'iihd. a "bottle .. of "be'er : .. ··'· .. .,, \:, 

.. : ._ .. ; ;-:'.: .. ~:~ :··· ...... ~·q-· ··P.1~ti;{b~;~!~;.'.0~~G~~s ~ .. · · 6·n1i ; b(~: ...... 6:·f i~i? e~ \:iot:.·"..trie.s»e:· ;.:-J~8~ations. The 
.:. :_~riye.s,t.~ga ~o .. r0,, .,:21 t.ho.ug,h.; str.o.rigef.s'..;~rnq:: not '.foefo.b.q·rs:: .. or .. ~th¢.::· ~oqge or the 
'. ",bon.::i ·. f 1dEt j:;.~est~,'. the1,;.~9f' .: v~61:.e. ":·aj)parentl:l,· ad~:L~.te.<l ~.: .. t9·: .. :th~·; pr,~mi'ses 

an.d.,_ seryed oJ.coholi.c : .. t)~~ver~geSi '.v1~L.tholit .. ~ruest.icin ......... ·: ... ;.· .. ; .. ~.- ;·-i · · .. 

. I am. furth~r 'cOilvinced: f1~()~. ~he; r:cb;d 1d ·f~{s ••. d~fa' thcit it 
wns the club licensee1s practlce to admit and serve "all comers" ir­
respective of :vihe·tYie1~- they":·_~:ifer.e members of the lodge or the bona 
fide guests of mt~'inbers ~· ..... · · · 

'11he licensee, having equippGd its elf with some of the 
embellishments of the old-fashioned "speak-easy", including peep­
hole, was doing a Sunday business_., in G.irect violation of the munici­
pal ordinance. 
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The law must be enforced o In previous decisj_ons. l have in-" 
dicated. that club licensees who fail to scrupulously obs~rve the. same 
must expect severe. penalties •. See ~e E1ghth Ward Progressive Re­
~ublican Club, Bulle-tin. 514:, Item .4" · In the· instant:·casei._·tn~· 
licensee has a previous record. In March of this year·the~Ticensee 
was found guilty of the identical violations by the local Exc~ise 
Board and its license suspended for five days"' Apparently the. 
penalty then inflicted was-not sufficiently severe to teach the de­
fendant the, lesson that all ·1icensees must learn 'if they· .qesir.e. ~o 

_remain.in b~siness in this State - viz., obey the l~w. Iri:y~ew tif 
this ·pr.evi01is ·record, "and in· acc.cird with our practice, the· .. pen~:lt,ie·s 

.-.- -customar.ily imposed· upon club license(-;s found g·u11ty of the viola:... 
tions in Cj_uestion must be materially increasedo ·-As to charge (l)~ a 

.. _.suspension of thirty days will be imposedo On charges (2) and (3J, 
a further- s-us·pension of thirty days will be imposed, making a total 
suspension of sixty days. Five days will be remi ti:;ed for· the guilty 
ple~~- !leaving· a_ net suspension of fifty-five days. 
~ ~ • I ' 

. I . 

; . .... : · :::-The-·:· licensee has now had two full strikes. It will be well 
: advi?··ed riot tO' tiy: tor a third. 

·. ·;· . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day ,of November,· 1942, 

· · .. :~ ., QRDERED·,, ·that Club Licens·e CB-34, heretofore issued to 
Vi ttor'i'o: V·eheto. Lodge for premises 905 South 4th Street, Camden, by 
t'.he.· lVIuniclpal· Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 

···Camden,. b.e and the same is hereby suspended for a period of fi·fty­
L: f,ive-... (55)·· days,. commencfng at 2:00 A.M.· Noveµlber-23, 1942, ·and -
·:terminating. c..t· 2:00 Aa M. Janua;ry 17, 1943.. · 

ALFBED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner.-

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -·SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY A CLUB 
LICENSEE TO NON-MEMBERS - THIRD SIMILAH VIOLATION - LICENSE 
REVOKED. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

: ._·_DEMOCHATIC CLUB OF THE 
11th WARD, 

1014 North 27th Street, 

) 

) 

•. : [" 1 c;~~~x1,· : .. ~ ~ J °'·: . . ) " 
HoJqer o:f'.'.C;Lub ·'L:Lcens.e. CB-12r 
iss·ued'' by the ·Municipal Boa1~d'. ) 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control· 
of. .:the ... C~ty.,of C$.mQ.eno ... " ) 

• • ' • • • • •• >. ~ ~ • • - ' 

CONCLUSIONS.­
AND ORDER 

-,- ,, - -.- - - - - - - - - ~.- ' . . . -~ \~ - .. ~ ' .. 

Godf:re.·y :·:G. ·=nU·s·~s· ;' ·p:r"es-ident of. Defendant~Licens:ee ~ .... , · :·, _,, ::-.;-,: 
Abraham Merin, Esqo, Attorney for Department of Alcoholic . ~ •._ ' 

• :: I : ~ ,:,, • ' • ' • ' 

Beverage. Control~ . '·. -, : ·. :·: ... 

BY THE COIVIIV[ISSIONER: 
. . 

.·,. ·.· ..... 

: . The . def end-ant . . .•.. . . . . ... . . . .. . ' 
. :~ng. o~ar ge S· ~ . :. 

.~ club.licens~e,. ~leads;guilty:to~t~~ foll&~-
. . . . . . ·, ~ :· ·:·. 

', .... 
. ; . '1. ·.:' ••. 

"l. On or about July 23, 1942, you sold alcoholic·" 
beverages to persons other than bona f.ide members of your 
club and t.beir bona. fide· guests, in violation of-Rule 5 · 
of State Regula tio,ns. No~· 7. 
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YI 2 •. : Ih". making: t~e· 'S.nid ?ales of ~lcoholic beverag'es. 
on the. ·c~for.~.:sa·td'~."dat.e to' persons ·other thaiY bona· fide.: · 
rnember.$._:··of~ .. y·oux·.·:·:c~u:h:··.(n1d·: -their bona fide g~ests, you; _also 
vi·o1ateci .Ro· f.?·~ ·' 93·'.; l~~· i'n that ·your sales of such b:ev.erages 
vver.e not. purs_u?;tnt_ .. to- and· within the terms ·of· y·aur "1-iceµse · 
as definect·' ... hY. :. R .' · S •. 3:9·:1~~L2 ( $ ):. """ · · · · · · . · · · ·.' > :'. .. :.· ·.· 

. . :·i.::. . . . . . . . 

. , ' The. De.m=i.rtmen:tnl. r·ecorcls· di's.clos-e that· on July:· 23; : 194~2 an · 
j_n.yestiga.tor ·of the'· Department· of· -Alcoholic Beverage Gontr61 ·entered 
the licenst~Q. pr:emis:es ·arid .. went: direc·t1y ·to >tlie- bar. : Be .'·Ordf.;r.ed ·a .. 

"be_~::;r_, "vvh~.-cf:l: .was: ·s·e~~y~'d,"a~i.d .ro1'-- wllic'h. he:. paid the·: ·sum of>:ftve--· cents.· 
A s116rt ... tiine ·la tei"' .. ·ail.other' inve·s tiga tor entered and. went'.-.tlu·o.ugh" .. the 
sEi.p-l(r' ptpc'~~µre·. , .. ·1nqu'iry· ·wo:~~(not: nrade:·ir(. either.:.·casi3: by.the .bartender 
as· to ·\Vhether"· "or·:· nb"t 't'he mDn served·· were -·members ·of.: -the. club ...... · · ... 

- . . . , . _; . . ~ . .. . : 
,. . . ! • . : • :, • ' • . , ~ . • • ,~· . . . : . ~ . .. ; • · •. : . . 

.. Def'er1dant:~; 11:1 ·mitigation_,·_ ... s·ta ted ~ thnt, th(Y:. b.ar:tende.r who 
served the beer to t'he -invest-ig.ators tttook ovf::r ,for a f'eil\J minutest1 
whil.e the. r~gu~ar bart.ender $tGpped out of the club. It was further: 
stated ·that·· ·the .. fo·rtner" ·hid beei1 :spedSically-:: instructed: by. the regu~ 
lar bartender not to sell o.lcoholic heverages ... to noi1.-rnembers. but,~. 
being inexperi~nced, had made a mistake. 

·;.,· ' . . . ·:·.: . . ... . . . . . 

/i.pparen.tly "t1he defendant has made several "mistakes." De­
.f.~ndo.nt, .·:in ;L9·37) "ha~: i~_s 1-icense suspended -for" .ten days for the 
sttl·q · o·f.: ~llc·ohoiic · bevere.ges on Su:t1day. · In: .Qcto ber.~ 1939 -defenda~t:·: · 
ple.0¢1_.ed guilty t.o a sitnilar charge, -a:s. well as to' a· charge· of sell.:... 
ing to'· ndn-·meinber~ ~ and for· these. offenses- had -its license: susp.ended 
for sd~crr~~ys. Ag~in~ ·iri Novembe~·or 1941). its license· was ~usp~n­
ded for twenty-flve days for hav'ing slot machii1es on the. ·1icensed . 
premises and for selling .alcoholic beverages to non-members o 

Re Demo era tic C1=lib:,_ of -the 11,;th W.§trd.l. Bulletin 495, Itc-::rn 5. In cle­
c iding the ~ited case, it was stated: 

. ·~.'In my· ·opinion, the pE:~nal ti 1~s heretofore imposed for 
·viola.ti on of .th0 :rule prohlbi ting sale·s to ·non-members· by 
club licensees have not been commensurate with the seri61is­
ness of the violation, the social consequences attendarit 

.thereto, and the unfairness of the ·competition·thnt follows. 
I.n future cases corning before meJ club licensees .who have 
or persist in violation of this rule ma.y expect more drastic 
pennl ti.es .. , u · · 

Defendant is not en.titled to any further con$icleration. · It 
has had "three chances.'' This defendant, presumably organized for 
the purpose of promoting good government,. sho.ulcl. hav~ been rne.ticu-:-
lous in its efforts to observe the la~v· •. · .. · .· · · 

Apparently, suspension of tts lice1ise h':ts no effect ·an the . 
defendant. In view of the defendant1s previous ·iecqrd, I.shall re­
voke its lie ens e. Re Tenth Ward Organization ll£:Qug_1_ic911_C_lJ:1bJL _ 
Bulletin 50~, It~m 6 .: · · ·· · 

AccorQinglyj ·it isj:dn this 21st day of November, 1942, 

ORDEHED, that Club License CB-12, heretofore· i-ss·ued to Derr10-
..... cra ti-c .Club of thi:;_ 11th Ward by the. Mlmicipal B()ard. of Alcoholic 

B'ev·erage · Cohtrol of "the City of C2.rnden for premises 1014 North 27th 
street, Camden, be and the same is hereby revoked.~ effoctive imriwdi-
ately. .. , .- ... 

. :·'• " ALFHED. }~ •. · DRISCOLL; 
·Comrnis sioner .. 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING·s · - s·ALE OF· ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY CLUB 
LICENSEE DURING PROHIBITED. HOUBS - PREVIOUS RECORD ~ 30 DAYS' 
SUSPENSIJN, LESS _5 FOR GUILTY PLEA •. 

In the.Matter of Discipllnary 
Proc~edings against · 

SOUTH SPRUCE BOCCE CLUB, ) 
331 Spruce Street, 

. _ C ~rµden, · N • J • , 

.. CONCLUSIONS -· 
AND· ORDBR 

.. . ) I.• 

Hold~r of Cluti License CB-40, i~sued 
by- the Munic.:ipal Board .of Alcoholic ) 
Beverag~--Cont~61 or:·th~. Cit~:of ' . 

"' Camden .. ·. · · ) f. ··: - ~ ~ - .- ~·-.-·- -·--- - - - - -
South Spruce ~occe q1u~, .bY Rocco Benevento.,. President. 
Abraham .Mer in; E:sq., Attorney for Department of "Alco·holic .. ·. · · 

Beverage· Control. . . 

( BY THE. C01VIMIS~IO.NER: . 
.. 

· .. 

Def:endnnt pleaded guilty to, a charge ai:iegitlg that:.: . I 

"On Sunday, October 4j 1942, at about 9::'45-. /-l..M~-, : .:. ·: 
· you sold, served and delivered, and suffere·Q,· ai1Q. p~rmitt~d;. 

the sa1'e., service ·and deli very of alcoholic_ :b_:t;\ierages. up9n:: _ 
your licensed premises, in violation of Sec:tion 5 of an .· :_ .... 
Ordina:nce . concerning alcoholic. beye.rages adopted by t_he :. : ·.: 
Board of: Commissioners of the City of: Camden on DecefI\her ·:" : 
27-,. ·19_34, which ·,Ordinance prohibits .·'the. "sa~e of alcolldli¢" .. 
bev·erages· after 2:.00 A~.~\~. on.·sundays." .. · -· ,..,,_,. 

. .. .. 

Our file shows ,that on Sund_p.y,. October. 4.~ 1942, at: ·abou:·t: 
9: 45 A.JVL.., =investigators. of the Depa;rtm·ent of Alc.oholic Bey·~r~g:e.· Con-·· 
trol saw .. a number of persons consuming ·alcoholic::. beverages: and.·· saw __:, 
other _pa tro'ns b~ing served _alcoh_olie beverages by· the Preside*t:. 9f .:._ 
the club,. ". · · . .· . · ·. · " · . · : .. · ·;. · · · · -_ · "·.. · . · ~ '. :_.-.. · 

:.-. . 

~ bef.end.ant :has. ·a p1~ior -r~cbrd. '-The· io~aT B-b~-~d suspended _de-~ . .­
fendant •·s licerise ft9~ Marbh 9, ·1~4~·t6 M~r6h.14, 1~42,,inc~u~~~e, 
after. it .had pleaded guilty to a-- previou's charge_. of' sel1ing· alcoholic 
beverages on Sunday. _9.uring prohibited hours. I .s~all :;·s.\lspend: .tlJ,e 
l~cens~ in .~h~.s proceeding for thirty· Q.ays., -~Less< ·fi:y~f3 ,days fo~"' .the 

_ guilty· plea,,· making a net suspension of· twerity-f'-ive ·day's. Re Vittorio. 
Veneto L.odge, Bul~e-tin 539, Item 9.. ": ; · -

!·· .•·· 

'. . ·Acc_o.rdingly, ·it ._is,. "9n_.·this.-·~1st~··day-- ;of November, 1942;._., .. 

ORDER;ED, : that C_luh; Lie ens·~ ... _CJ?-~O~ -: her.etof.ere issued to South 
Spruce Bocce · Ch:~.h, ·,for: premises 331 ... Sprue~ Stree·t,· Camden, by· the· 
Municipa~ Boa1~·cr-or Alcohol~c Beverage control o.f th?· City of Camden.? 
be· and _the same is hereby 'suspended. for a period of :"'tw~nty-five (25) 

---.. days, ·commencing Nov€mber 27, 1942, 8.t 2:00 A.M •. , a.ii.ct· t'erminating 
December 22; .. 1942; a.t 2:00 Ao ·M. ·.. . .. . ....... 

'. . ,· -· •. 

; ·• 

. \ 

. . . ., .. 

·ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 

. - ·~ .. 
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Co1mtz 

Atlantic 
Bergen 
Burlington 
Camden 
Cape May 
Cumberland 
Essex 
Gloucester 
Hudson 
Hunterdon 
Mercer 
Middlesex 
Monmouth 
Morris 
Ocean 
Passaic 
Salem 
Somerset 
Sussex 
Union 
Warren 

Plenary 
Retail 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 BROAD STREET NEWARK, N. J .. 

NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY lST, 1942 
TO SEPTEMBER 30TH 2 1942 AS PER CERTIF'ICATIONS RECEIVED FROM THE ISSUING AUTHORITIES 

C L A S S I F' I C A T I 0 N 0 F L I C E N S E S 

Plenary Limited Seasonal Nµmber. 
Retail Retail Retail S:orren-

~, 

Consum:Qtion Distribution Club 
--Fees 

Distribution Consumption dered 
No •. Fees · No. Fees No. No. Fees ·No. Fees Revoked 

Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued Pa.id Issued Paid Expired 

440 167,114~62 60 21,050.00 10 1,025.0b 
,..~ 

2 
801 264,033.65 242. 58,453.00 48 4,526.23 28 1,293.23 6 1,126.86 2 
190 6.3 ,035.00 16 4,000.00 50 3,674.?9 1 25.00 
440 188 ,221. 77 53 19,155.00 . . 55 5,087.94 1 174.24 
125 50,625.00 11 3,150.00 6 600.00 

77 22,897.12 7 1,700.00 26 2,750.00· 
1,580 692,954.45 346 163 ,571.-80· 83 11,000.00 16 800.00 

119 30,800.00 10 l,5'75 .. 00 6" 400.00 
1,587 653,163.91 265- lOS-, 455. 00 "4,6 s;s4B.73. 45 1,74~.ll 2 

79 20-,512.61 · .. l 500.00 l. "150 •. 00 l 
432 1'81,957.81 45 ·11,492.63 38 4,_88.6 .03 j_ 101.06 1 
596"· 254, 320. 9·3 43. ·12,110.00 28 2,325.bo 1 25a00 2 398.83 2 
474 ·191;127.34 70- .20·, 238 .oo .. 23 2,583.-7·1" · 5 175.00 21. 6,492.11. 5 
523 96,299.10 70. l.T, 743o43 27 2,309.93. l 25.00 lO 1,495.99· 1 
161 '71,298.90 27. -9;570.00 7 700.00· 
885" 559,668.89_ 120": . 54,090.00 26 3,o7s·.oo 11 500 ~00. 1 136078 1 

5cY 15;750.00 ·4 . 550000 .to 875.00 .··' 
182. 62,166.00 :'· 24 .. -.5,575000 ·8 800oOO· 
146 51;157.7~ 12 l,_9i5.00 ·.3 1~9· • ..s6 3- 450.00 2 
549 : 270' 711.. 56. 127 43,300..00 54 .· 7, 67~_ .. co 13 600 •. 00 2 750.00 
155 37,274.97 :.~13. 2·,;307. 50 rn: 1 805.00 . '.:l. ----2.§~.90 _g_ 265013 

~--·-. 
·• 

Number 
Lie en-
ses in 
Effect 

. 508 
1,123" 

237 
549 
140 
110 

1,825 
·126 

1,941 
82 

:515 
6-68 
590 

'." 1130 
195 

t,m10 
~4 

214 
: 162 
. 745 

170 

TOTALS 9,158 3' 685 ,_051. 44 1;566 . 537 ,301. 36.: 554 62,357 .2·5 12'2 '5,227 .34 .. 50 11,591.00 16 ll,"434 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL ,::'c~mmisr~ioner. Respectfully submitted, 
ERWIN B. HOCK 
Deputy Commissioner. 

Total 
Fees 
Paid 

189,189.62 
329 ,.432. 97 

70,7'34.79 
·212,638.95 

54,375000 
27,347.12 

868,306.25 
32,7'75.00 

-766,216.75 
20,982.61 

198,437.SB 
249,179.81 
220,616.19 
117,873.45 
_81,568.90 

.. '3,77 ,·WO. 67 
17,175.00 

... e-s ,sLn.oo 
·.5~,662 .. 62 b::l 

323,036.SE) c: 
r 

.. 11, 787 .60 r 
t?=J 
t-3 

l±,301,328.59 H 
2~ 

Vi 
o.:i 
c..o 
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13 _-· DrISCIPL'INARY PROCEEDINGS 'SALE ··'OF ALCOHOLIC· BEVERAGES :TO MINOHS 
· ·_.··· CE1-IBGE'S. ·brSMIS:SED .FOR. LACK ·oF: FROOF.· .· , · 

; . 

'. Ir{· the M_atier··, o_f.-· 'Dis-c:l;plihary_ 
.. ·Pr o.(!.e eqing s .. ag.ci~:r:i~-~ .. · 

LOUIS SEIDMAN, 
. .-112.~ Broa(lvv:ay-., 

.. qamd e.ri., N ~ ; _:S ~>: 
!.. . ' ··' '' . ·,. .. ' ' ) ." 

.B.o+qe:r ... of .. ·Plenary ... B~to.i1. Q'onsmnp-
. :.tion ·1.lc~nse .. c~210· .(fiscai yeai" .) 
1941~42)~and bcil~~r 6f. Blen~ry· :· 
He tail Corisiimptlor1 Lie ens E; ·· c~l56 · )' 
(fisp41 year 1~~2-43)~ issued by 
the Muni6ipal.B6~rd of 'Al~oholic ) 
Beverage control.of.the :City. of _). 
Camden. · · · · · · ; · · · . .: / 

.. CONCLUSIONS 
"J\'.ND ORDEH 

·','; 

Benjamin_. F. ·. Fr_i~diriari;· Esc1 ~, Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Abraham IvTerin", · Esq·.·, Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY 'THE: ·coMTuII.SSIONE1~ :i 

.P~fendant __ pleaded not guilty to charges allci~ing that: 
.,. .. . . .··. 

:1 1 1~ .. On· or ··about February 14, ).942 ye.YU sold tJ:ico .... ' 
holic beverages to Willinm -Powell ·and Wi . .lliam c·. ·Haley·,,· 
minors, in violation of Ro S. 33:1-77. · 

....... ''2~ . On or about the date .,aforesaid y_ou· sold, .·:_served · 
and_· deli.Ve.red, and allowed, .permitted o.n_d su,:ffered ·_the . . . 
servi-ce and delivery of alcoholic bevcrage_s ·,.to Willt~lm 
Powell and William C. Haley, persons under the agE of · 
twenty--one (21) years, and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such pers.on:s upon 
your iicensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of Stati 
Regule. tions No. 20. 11 

~ · _ . The t~9't:.trr10ny of. investigators ·of: tlw ·Department of Alco-
ho·lic Bevc·rc.:tge ·control shc)ws that, on February 14, 194:2.~, they saw 
William C. Haley, a patron, purchase at the bar.of the J_icensed 
premise? six glasses of beer which were brought by Haley to a booth 

... _. where· William Pcn~eli· and·: four other personE? we);'e seated, and that 
"_ .... they _saw_ William· Powell coi1sumc. the contents of one.· of the glasses • 

. · At· t~1e hearing herein, held on June. 18; 1942, no evidence 
could b~· 1'.:ir .. oduc ed.: as . to Haley's age. bE3Cause he could not b~; found 
and his birth~c~~tificate cbuld not be obtainedo ·From the.£iles in 
this cas~ 2lnd· the. testimony given at the hc0aring' by, the:_. investiga-

. tors.? tt n.ppe'ars that7 _ at the time of the sale,· PowelJ firs-.t. told 
the inv_es-tigato_'i·s that he. was twenty-.one. ahd later told them that he· 
was twenty y~ar~ of··ageo ·It appears also that Powell admitted that, 
on a pi·ior visit ·to· licensee's -premises when, he· .says, he was 
ser·ved [:?oft drinks·, he ·told the bartender that.- he w-as ·twenty-one 
y·ea:rs o.f age. · Powel:l could not be produced. at. the -hearing because 
he had enlisted in the United States Marines. arid his wh(;reabo11ts 
were unkn:w~n. Over. objection by defendant 1 s counsel, the Hearer ad­
mitted ·tn eviaen·ce a· bi.rth certificate. which set forth that a 
"Willi~tm Ji.. Pow.ell" had been born 1n Camden, New· Jersey·, on December 
3 ~ 1921; thqt his· father's name vvas Jose.ph and hi.s mother 1 s maiden 



PAGE 14 BULLETIN 539 

name .. wq. .. s Taylor. The objection wa.s based upon the ground thgt it 
had hot' been established by evidence that the "William A: .. .-povvel-lio.·: 
mentioned in the certificate was the same oerson as the young man 
named in the charges •.. It _is true .that R •. S. 2:98-14 provides, in 
e'fr'ect.? .:trifit .. bi'rth certificc. tes ~~ha.11 be. rece~i ve,d as'. pr·i1na >ra(d,e '· 
evidence of the facts therein .. sta~ted in all c·ourts· ·and place-s .... The 
statute, however, presupposes that there shall b.e an admission, qr 
evidence, that the person named in th6 c~~tifidate is· the:_same person 
involved in the; pending proceed~ng. As defendant's ·counsel· arg1ie-s, 
there may be _''lots of William Powells." 

Fr.?m. the evidence I conc:Lude that the DepaJ;'tnioht has· .'.failed to 
establish by· _pr,o'per proof that either of the persons- inentioned in 
the chnrgrrn.' was in fact n minor· and, because of the la.ck of such 
proof, I .shalL dismiss the charges·. The. licensee has, 'a· recor_d of 
three prevj_ous suspc-)nsions for Fair Trade· violations. _ .... He .-must '.use 
extreme ca1..;e to avoid any further yio1a·tions ._of~ any kind •. :· 

Accordingly-<> it is~ on this· 21st day of"Noveril.be-r_,· 1942, 

ORDERED, that the charges herein· be. ind the· same: are:· hereby 
dismissed. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Conunis si6n8r·. · 

14. MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME.OF RECEIVING STOLEN GOODS-INVOLVES .MORAL 
TUHPITUDE. 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATi:::a{ To ·LIFT - FACTS EXJu1[INED - GOOD 
CONDUC1I1 FOR FIVE YEARS LAST PAST t\ND NOT CONTRARY. T~O PUBLIC 
INTEREST ~ ... APP,LI~Ai1ION GRANTE:Q. 

In the Matter of an Application ·) 
to RC:m,ov~ Disqualifi9at~oi1 be­
cause of o. Conytc ti on,. pursuant· ) 
to R. S. 3~:1-31.2.. . 

- -.· ...... - ·--. - ·- - ' - - ·~ 

. . . 

BY THE. c'oivnvl!SSICJNEfl :' 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER . 

. Petitione'.r .in this . pro_ceeding prays that his disqualifica­
tion resul t.i.ng' from. two convictions of. crin1e b8 11fte,d pursuant to 
~. s. Z3:t-3l.2, . . . 

For' tb.o pas-t thir.ty years peti.tioner ~1as ·engaged :Ln the· 
.. cooperag_e; business... Fo·I' app.roxfmatf3ly · twenty-tvm years of that time 
·he had been employed by anothe~ individtial, ~nd fo~·the ~ast eight 
year~. c.onducted bµsi.ness a-s D, member .of o. ,partn~rship. In 1914 peti­
tion~r was conv_ic~ed. of recei vin·g stolen. goods, · s~ntenced to Hahway 

:: Reforma_tory for. a period: of ~ne.· ye·ar, . and a.ctuo.lly served ter). months 
o~ _his term •. tI.e testified .o.t. the ~lEJti.r1ng· that this conviction·: 
arose fx"om the fact .. that,. vvhile .he wq.s: employed. by another inuividuo.l 
~ri the-.c~operuge·busiriess,.he w~s··~cctis~d of rebeiving· stolen· drums • 

. In 1920·'_petit1one·:r· .vv.as. cor1vic fe·d.. of the crime of assaul.t and ba t;ter·y 
and ro'bbery ;o.n.d · seritericed· to te·n inonths. ih a penitentiary. · He. tes­
tif_ied :o.t the:·"heari+1g ·that· thJ.s ·case. arose frc)m a d.isputo· which took 

. place'. ir1. a .. saloori, duril).g th~ cours .. e o'f vv~1ich dis_p1J..te. he was accused 
of; .s ten:J.ing_. ~1 x·ing.. . . .. ·. . . . 

_:Petl ti.oner< 11·as .not. be.et), convicted of any crimE: since 1920 • 
. His _fhige·r_prin:t; r'ec.or'ds' show' that· between 1~22, and, 1926 he Wa;3 ar­
·. r_es:t·ed: !J,. 'nurnber .. ·of ti.mes on .suspiclon of: re"C!ei ving stolQn drums · 

Whlle being· employe·d in· the coo'perage business, but all of the-SO 
charges were either dismissed or nolle prossed. His last arrest 
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occurred in 1934 while he was a member of the partnership·:· conducting 
th~. cd6p~r~~e business •. -This arrest appe~rs to have been m~rely upon 

, suspic-ion: of. receiving sto].en good.s and· the case was su_psequently 
· · holle J?.r'ossed ·as. :to, pe ti t~oner. · 

, . .. . At ·_the hearing two d~tectives· attached to ·the PoJ.i.ce. Department 
·.of. ... the )nllii1ci·pality in .which the petitioner carried on business for 

eight·yecirs··t.estified ... that the"y hav·o known him intimat.ely during that 
time and that his reputation i·s· very good. The .. individual _who has 
been hj.s. p~rtner during the past eight years also tes.tifJ.e,d _that pe-

· - titi-oher··~has.:been :law--ab~ding dur.ing that period and that he found 
petitioner :to be honost·and reliable. 

From the iJvictence I am satisfied that petitioner has. not been 
QO:t;J.Victed,:01" .. nny··cr·ime··.fo·r the past twenty-two years and that, for at 
le~~t B~gh~:y~nrs·last past, his conduct has been above reproach. I 
conclude, )therefore, that he has been law-abiding for at least five 
years la~t:pµst ~nd: that his associition with the alcoholic beverage 
industry 'will riot be contrary to publie interest. 

'AccO'rdingly·, j_ t is, cm this 2-3rd clc.w of November, 1942, 
. . 

OHDEHED, that r.:etitioner' s statutory~ 'diSqualiflcati.on. because 
of the convictions mcintioned herein be lifted in ticcordance with the 
provisions of_R. S. 33:1-31.20 

,. 

ALFRED ~· ~RISCOLL; 
. Corrum~ssionor. 

:L6.: FAIR; .TRADE.:~· NOTICE 0"1i1 SUPPLEMEN~eAL PUBIJICATION. · 

November 23, 1942 
t ; 

: . .Jn .r.e.spons_e to numerous requests b~r listers who mny have con1-
.... mitted.errors_.·in computing the.exact. 1-942- Federal tax inerease 
.. ·.··~·affecting their _iterris appearing in the Nov.emb.e1" Minimum Hesale Pub­

,li"cat~ori, and "to afford. manufacturers or wholesalers. ari 6pportm1.i ty ·." to correct{ ·prices on· sornE:: ·items ·to 1.nclude increases recently granted 
· them- by. the , .. OPA, ·it· ·j_s my deeision that a supplemt::n~al publj_cntion of 

· · . minix;nurn: r·esale pri<~e·s. pursuant· to Fair· Trade rules (Regulations No. : 
-9y) ... s~all be~o~e,: e.~fectivo on or about Thursd0y, Decernber 10; 1942. : 

New items and eha~ges in olcl iterns r11ust bo. filed at the offices 
.of ·this· Department nqt _la ~er than Monday 2 November 30; 1942·~ 

... 

Notification ·of ·the proportionate· share of. the aggregate ex­
·pense: ·invdlv..ed vd.J.~l be. made· to. participatthg cornpanie·s· .nS soon O.S 
:t~e .'.Pamphlet pri.C_i.~ lis.t jus mail.ed to a'll reta:tl' licens.ees. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Comn1issloner. 
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, _ 16. • RETAIL LICENSEES - REFILLING OF WINE BJTTLES FOE OFF17.'BliEMISES i ~ ~;·; 
'·c'orrnmvIPTION PROHIBITED. 

Dear. .Commissioner.:.· . ... ... .. . .,; · .· .. ·: · ··· 

... • · _; .•.. • .• • •; , Ai .:a ·~:~tin~ hel.d ·. ~n Nov~1llb8,r 1(3, · 194~, ·. 9f ~h~ '.N8w ;~tse; : 
n:e·to.il" L"iqu6r · J?aclfoge· stores Assoc=i:~ tJ.on.;- .Jd18c Board ?::LP~}~_§c~9~~-~ .. ~·:· 
directed me to communicate with you with reference to the refilling 

.. .qf._ yv.ine .. b,qttl.es. _by .-C.Of:LS.ump~iqn _ l_iq:~nsqe9-. :. :·.;_; ___ . 

. . • . . • •: . · .. ·< . ;sqrn~ Jilli~ ~go -~oU. ~hcui · std~ed t£~~ ,:a .sPeoiai hU~i"'.tin ~11oi;Ict'. 
, · · ·be--- rssue.d··br.~nging tp the attent;:1;.on ·;o:f. --~-i-c~nse_B:s ·the .J.1-legali ty. ... of 

.. ·:such · a:c.~_~,o-~';:.· '.·.-. :-: ___ : .. ~ _ - . ·:. _ _.·: . :. · · .·· · . .- ·. . .. . · '. : .·. _ .. : . · · . _, · · · :· .... · 

, , - ··: The-' : ~ e t·ail er.s; .. h~ v ~i ·-ip·,~«:;n.· ·:·_.·$.uf f'.e 1?Li1 g ... s ~-b_s tan t"l ~_i . ~~~ Jii);''y:; . :·()~i°. --~t~;L s 
practice and we would be sin~et§lj dpp~~biative if you could advise 
us. when you e~pe,c_t _to i.~.s_-qe th,i,$_ b.ullG.tin-. .. . -< 

_:, ·,., .... _.... ._,. • ; .. ;"·· -.. · .... ·_: · :_--~- 1 
·':_·.: ·.-. .. ,, ... ·. . ... . .. . . :· · · .. Fa:~_thru11y· y·our.s ·,. .: .. -_, ·_ · · · _.: _,,._ :· : . 

···· · · · · · · ···· · Nev( ·Jers:ey 'Re.t-cd;L :.L1quq_J;: .Package 
.. :·>. ~- .:.'..:.'.: '· ·. . . . . .. store's. AsB·aciation.o ··:. . . • • "1-

·._.· . . : . ~ ... ' 

t .. . . .· .. By:·-.:. H;~rry :oas shla"n;,: :- . ..; . 
· · :'.': .. · ... ..; · - · · ·pre·sid"et1t·. · · 

:::. _:.,!,: 

.. '-. _; .. 
. ·•. ~, · '· ~ •. ~ .. ' . . . : ~ ( : '• 

New J~rsey ~etail Liquor 
: ..... · Pc+Gl.\.ag:e_: .. S.t·o.r·e.s :·. As,s.o ci a tion,.. · ··· -
: A t)i-?-r:~t iq.· G.:ity.,. J~.:~. J ~ ....... · __ : .. · 

. .. _: . . 

. \ · .. '; ' ' .... .~ . ' -

Gentlemen: 

;:· 

; • _: : -~ • ! . • 

R. S~ 33~1H78 proNides: 

"Bottling without license; mJ.s_¢l.8mc;anorQ Any person, .. 
except_a ~~r~6n~·h6lding ·a·b~ewery~· di$tillery;· win~ry 
or rectifior•s license under this chapter, who shall 

._ ·.Jwt.tle-.:alcoholic beverages for sale or resale shu.11 
be guilty of a rnisd~r~eano~. n .. , . 

. ~ . . ~ ,. ·' ' 

.,, :.: ... .: .. 

~··~ • '. I ' ' 

,··Ho~:iev.(-;r_, _'State·: .Re;gllTations ·.-No • .-25 ·_ :i)er_mits _·:t.he holder":. 6f _any· 
.r-~_tai_l:_ l:ic~nse. :authori.z-in·g- .:the:· s<ile .of "alc.oholic ·bevEr2:ges .Tor _cori-
swnptiqn on the. li...·cens .. e.d ·:premises· to :t.f"arrn-fer; ·wine·. from ·a,ny tax-1ie~id 

. _b·ar•:rel_,: ·ca.sk 011_ keg: on·.~the lice;nsed ·pr-eniises ·to "a deca1~1ter; bottle, or 

. ·other. ·c,o.ntµin.er\ BJl<~- :t;hereaftc:r· -serve '.such ·Wine s·dleTv' f'or con·sumption 
·on t.he Ifc,en$~d- premisesi. . .-provided:.·the other:: conta1ner ·hears·· i_ ·1a'bel 
as pre$·crib~d :in sa_i_cf~r-egul.a.tions·· o.nd provid'ed; further:; tha.t· the · 
cont~nti th~~e6f shrill n9t be rsmoved from the licensed.premises 
under o.ny .c,ircumstanc~s- whatsoever ... 

Y·o\;· .. \~t1i· .. n'.bl·~;·~---f'Fofri •"th0" . Q b'ove"" : ~hai. t"i1e .. r.·~iilli~g .of. wine 
bottle.$ by_ ... c_onswnpt:j...on _ l.j_c,Emsees .Jo-r ,off-nremi.ses: cohsui1ipti-on would 
co:D:stit\rte._-a: m:i.$d.eru~~no.r· uhd.er R._ •. S •. 33~-J- 778 and: would:: 2ls6 subJeC.t 
the·:·l·~cens'$·. _to ¢i:~$c·fp-~iri,~fi ·pi~oce·eqfi_µg,s_ urn;ler .. n .. s·.• 33:1731~ · .. Con~:, 
sumption 1-J.c·ensee·s ·may·· ·11ot ·tr an sf er wine from the tax-paid barrel, 
cask or keg except strictly within·the limitations set forth in 
State Hegulati~nf3 .. No •:>2~· .. , 

·. ~ : .. ' •, ~ ... 

Very truly yours, 

~J /-:.. ~fLA.4_£...--eJ 
Confmissioner. 


